Which of the following do you think were the top news stories of 2024 around the world?

Total Male Female |Other/Pref 18-34 <HS HS Post Sec | Univ Grad GenZ Millennial Gen X Boomer
er not to
answer
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 380 612 9 163 415 423 59 162 446 334 68 263 321 349
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 485 507 9 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 138 278 272 313
422 223 193 6 81 132 209 67 100 157 98 30 100 111 180
Continued war in Ukraine 42% 46% 38% 67% 29% 38% 56% 46% 36% 47% 40% 22% 36% 41% 58%
*k DE * H * K KLM
347 173 168 6 92 96 159 47 83 124 92 49 82 84 132
Continued war in Gaza 35% 36% 33% 61% 33% 28% 43% 32% 30% 37% 38% 36% 29% 31% 42%
28 16 12 - 8 10 10 p - 16 9 3 10 6 8
Microsoft-CrowdStrike issue causes “largest IT outage in
history” 3% 3% 2% - 3% 3% 3% 2% - 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3%
15 12 3 - 2 5 8 1 5 6 3 2 1 5 7
WikiLeaks founder Julian Assange free after a 14-year
legal battle 1% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% * 2% 2%
k% * *
184 88 96 * 80 80 24 31 60 57 36 50 57 60 16
US President Donald Trump assassination attempt 18% 18% 19% 3% 28% 23% 6% 21% 22% 17% 15% 37% 21% 22% 5%
* % F F * LMN* N N
177 72 104 1 50 63 64 22 56 53 47 19 54 49 56
US President Joe Biden withdrawing from his re-election
campaign and endorsing Kamala Harris as his preferred
successor 18% 15% 21% 7% 18% 18% 17% 15% 20% 16% 19% 14% 19% 18% 18%
k% * *
38 17 21 - 18 12 7 - 10 13 15 10 13 8 6
The International Criminal Court (ICC) issuing arrest
warrants for Binyamin Netanyahu, the Israeli prime
minister, and Yoav Gallant, until recently the defence
minister 4% 3% 4% - 6% 4% 2% - 4% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 2%
* % F * G *
100 31 69 - 36 47 17 18 24 32 25 20 31 34 14
Total solar eclipse 10% 6% 14% - 13% 14% 5% 13% 9% 10% 10% 15% 11% 13% 5%
A ** F F * N* N N
106 48 57 - 45 38 23 10 28 37 31 24 38 24 19
2024 Summer Olympics 11% 10% 11% - 16% 11% 6% 7% 10% 11% 13% 17% 14% 9% 6%
ok F F * N* N
213 80 134 - 61 81 71 29 65 68 51 31 70 57 55
Taylor Swift's international “Eras” Tour 21% 16% 26% - 22% 23% 19% 20% 24% 20% 21% 22% 25% 21% 18%
A %k * *
149 80 69 1 39 50 60 16 35 53 46 14 44 50 42
Rise of Artificial Intelligence technologies 15% 17% 14% 7% 14% 15% 16% 11% 13% 16% 19% 10% 16% 18% 13%
%k * *
38 16 23 - 1 22 15 3 9 19 7 - 13 13 12
Kate Middleton/King Charles Ill cancer diagnosis 4% 3% 4% - * 6% 4% 29% 3% 6% 39 R 5% 5% 4%
* % D D * *
551 281 268 p 121 192 237 72 124 211 145 63 128 158 200
United States Presidential election 55% 58% 53% 20% 43% 55% 64% 49% 45% 63% 59% 46% 46% 58% 64%
** D DE * H H * L KL
79 35 43 1 6 21 52 8 16 28 27 1 15 19 44
Increasing antisemitism and islamophobia 8% 7% 8% 12% 2% 6% 14% 6% 6% 8% 11% 1% 59% 7% 14%
** DE * * KLM
100 59 42 - 37 35 28 20 18 33 29 27 22 30 22
Elon Musk’s involvement in world affairs 10% 12% 8% - 13% 10% 8% 14% 7% 10% 12% 20% 8% 11% 7%
*% * LN*
48 21 23 4 9 13 26 12 10 17 9 5 9 9 25
Alexei Navalny killed by Russian government 59% 4% 4% 44% 3% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8%
(] (] (] 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (] (]
86 43 41 2 33 36 17 24 31 16 15 15 32 25 15
Some other story 9% 9% 8% 24% 12% 10% 5% 16% 11% 5% 6% 11% 12% 9% 5%
** F F 1J* | * N
2681 1294 1365 22 720 934 1027 383 675 937 687 363 720 742 855
Sigma 268% 267% 269% 245% 256% 270% 275% 262% 244% 279% 282% 264% 259% 272% 273%




Which of the following do you think were the top news stories of 2024 in Canada?
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Total Male Female |Other/Pref 18-34 35-54 55+ <
er not to
answer
A B D E F

| =
H | J L M N
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C G K
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 380 612 9 163 415 423 59 162 446 334 68 263 321 349
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 485 507 9 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 138 278 272 313
249 104 144 1 63 79 107 45 68 87 49 34 61 65 90
Wildfires across the country 25% 21% 28% 9% 23% 23% 29% 31% 25% 26% 20% 25% 22% 24% 29%
A %k * *
26 17 9 - 9 8 10 1 10 10 5 5 6 6 9
Atmospheric river in British Columbia 3% 4% 2% - 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
k% * *
110 70 38 1 37 27 46 4 23 32 51 17 33 22 38
Tensions between India and Canada 11% 15% 8% 16% 13% 8% 12% 3% 8% 9% 21% 12% 12% 8% 12%
205 133 72 - 43 62 99 29 50 72 54 30 36 54 86
Foreign interference in Canadian politics 20% 27% 14% - 15% 18% 27% 20% 18% 21% 22% 22% 13% 20% 27%
396 172 218 5 72 147 177 69 102 135 91 25 101 123 146
Homelessness crisis 40% 36% 43% 61% 26% 43% 47% 47% 37% 40% 37% 18% 36% 45% 47%
** D D * * K K KL
710 333 372 5 212 252 247 106 201 242 162 103 204 198 205
Cost of living increases 71% 69% 73% 58% 75% 73% 66% 72% 73% 72% 67% 75% 73% 73% 66%
k% * *
295 161 129 5 103 93 99 43 54 93 105 51 87 73 85
Immigration policy changes 29% 33% 25% 51% 37% 27% 26% 30% 20% 28% 43% 37% 31% 27% 27%
365 144 220 1 121 138 106 57 112 117 79 67 118 92 88
Canada Post strike 37% 30% 43% 16% 43% 40% 28% 39% 40% 35% 32% 49% 43% 34% 28%
A ** F F * N* N
148 64 83 1 42 40 65 12 38 66 32 23 34 40 50
Opioid crisis 15% 13% 16% 8% 15% 12% 17% 8% 14% 20% 13% 17% 12% 15% 16%
56 33 22 - 9 30 17 8 15 19 13 - 19 23 13
Traffic and congestion 6% 7% 4% - 3% 9% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% - 7% 9% 4%
77 29 47 1 19 31 26 15 20 27 15 11 16 27 23
Federal financial relief measures/GST cut 8% 6% 9% 7% 7% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 10% 7%
%k * *
64 26 36 2 19 25 20 9 12 25 19 8 19 20 16
Some other story 6% 5% 7% 24% 7% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5%
%k * *
2700 1288 1390 22 750 933 1017 397 705 924 674 373 735 743 849
Sigma 270% 266% 274% 247% 267% 269% 272% 272% 255% 276% 277% 271% 264% 273% 271%




| am optimistic that next year will be a better year than this year... - For me

Total Male Female |Other/Pref 18-34 <HS HS Post Sec | Univ Grad Millennial Gen X Boomer
er not to
answer
A B | J L M N

C D E F G H K
Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 380 612 9 163 415 423 59 162 446 334 68 263 321 349
Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 485 507 9 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 138 278 272 313
662 324 329 8 197 238 227 78 188 224 172 89 205 176 192
Top 2 Box (Net) 66% 67% 65% 93% 70% 69% 61% 53% 68% 67% 71% 65% 74% 65% 61%
134 63 66 5 59 60 14 16 39 39 40 26 59 37 12
Strongly agree 13% 13% 13% 52% 21% 17% 4% 11% 14% 12% 17% 19% 21% 13% 4%
** F F * N* MN N
528 261 263 4 137 177 213 62 149 185 132 63 146 139 180
Somewhat agree 53% 54% 52% 41% 49% 51% 57% 42% 54% 55% 54% 46% 52% 51% 58%
%k * *
339 161 177 1 84 108 146 68 88 112 71 48 73 96 121
Bottom 2 Box (Net) 34% 33% 35% 7% 30% 31% 39% 47% 32% 33% 29% 35% 26% 35% 39%
268 128 139 1 74 75 119 63 68 83 54 43 52 73 100
Somewhat disagree 27% 26% 27% 7% 26% 22% 32% 43% 25% 25% 22% 32% 19% 27% 32%
*k E HIJ* * L
71 33 38 - 11 33 27 5 20 29 17 5 21 24 21
Strongly disagree 7% 7% 8% - 4% 10% 7% 4% 7% 9% 7% 4% 8% 9% 7%
k% D * *
1001 485 507 9 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 138 278 272 313
Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




| am optimistic that next year will be a better year than this year... - For my country

Total Male Female |Other/Pref 18-34 <HS HS Post Sec | Univ Grad Millennial Gen X Boomer
er not to
answer
A B | J L M N

C D E F G H K

Base: All Respondents (unwtd) 1001 380 612 9 163 415 423 59 162 446 334 68 263 321 349

Base: All Respondents (wtd) 1001 485 507 9 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 138 278 272 313

514 257 250 8 148 190 177 74 141 171 128 66 153 145 151

Top 2 Box (Net) 51% 53% 49% 84% 52% 55% 47% 50% 51% 51% 53% 48% 55% 53% 48%
* % * *

89 48 37 4 38 38 13 14 27 24 23 14 41 21 12

Strongly agree 9% 10% 7% 44% 13% 11% 3% 10% 10% 7% 9% 10% 15% 8% 4%

426 209 213 4 110 152 164 60 114 147 105 52 112 124 139

Somewhat agree 43% 43% 42% 39% 39% 44% 44% 41% 41% 44% 43% 38% 40% 45% 44%
* % * *

487 228 257 1 134 157 196 72 135 164 115 72 125 127 162

Bottom 2 Box (Net) 49% 47% 51% 16% 48% 45% 53% 50% 49% 49% 47% 52% 45% 47% 52%
* % * *

375 168 205 1 104 115 156 49 114 128 84 49 97 98 130

Somewhat disagree 37% 35% 40% 16% 37% 33% 42% 34% 41% 38% 34% 36% 35% 36% 42%
* % E * *

112 60 52 - 29 42 41 23 21 36 31 23 28 29 32

Strongly disagree 11% 12% 10% - 10% 12% 11% 16% 8% 11% 13% 17% 10% 11% 10%
* % * *

1001 485 507 9 281 346 373 146 276 335 243 138 278 272 313

Sigma 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%




| am optimistic that next year will be a better year than this year... - T2B Summary

I
Total Male Female |Other/Pref 18-34 35-54 55+
er not to
answer
A B D E F

=
G H | J K L M N

C
662 324 329 8 197 238 227 78 188 224 172 89 205 176 192
For me 66% 67% 65% 93% 70% 69% 61% 53% 68% 67% 71% 65% 74% 65% 61%
514 257 250 8 148 190 177 74 141 171 128 66 153 145 151
For my country 51% 53% 49% 84% 52% 55% 47% 50% 51% 51% 53% 48% 55% 53% 48%
* %k * *




| am optimistic that next year will be a better year than this year... - B2B Summary

Total Male Female |Other/Pref 18-34 35-54 55+ <HS HS Post Sec | Univ Grad GenZ Millennial Gen X Boomer
er not to
answer
A B C D E F G H | J K L M N
339 161 177 1 84 108 146 68 88 112 71 48 73 96 121
For me 34% 33% 35% 7% 30% 31% 39% 47% 32% 33% 29% 35% 26% 35% 39%
487 228 257 1 134 157 196 72 135 164 115 72 125 127 162
For my country 49% 47% 51% 16% 48% 45% 53% 50% 49% 49% 47% 52% 45% 47% 52%

* %k




